
IF,

~t Public Service
of New Hampshire

Public Service Company of New Hampshire
P.O. Box 330
Manchester, NH 03105-0330
(603) 669-4000
www.psnh.com

The Northeast Utilities System

January25, 2010

DO NOT REMOVE FROM flLE

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director and Secretary
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

Re: Petition for Declaratory Ruling Re: Penacook Lower Falls Pricing
Docket No. DE 09-174

Dear Secretary Howland:

Enclosed please find an original and six copies of a Stipulation of Facts in the above-

captioned matter. Agreement was reached on the fmal language of this Stipulation after close of

business on Friday January 22, 2010.

Copies of this letter and the have been provided electronically to the persons on the

attached Service List pursuant to Puc § 203.011.

Very truly yours,

~4~4J6~ C~
Gerald M. Eaton
Senior Counsel

Enclosures
cc: Service List

PSNH Energy Park
780 North Commercial Street, Manchester, NH 03101

ORIGINAL
N.H.P.U.C. Case No 0

Exhibit No. ~$1~
Witne

0S6161 REV 3-02



GERALD M EATON
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMI
780 N COMMERCIAL ST
P0 BOX 330
MANCHESTER NH 03105-0330

SUSAN GEIGER
ORR & RENO PC
ONE EAGLE SQUARE
P0 BOX 3550
CONCORD NH 03302-3550

STEPHEN R HALL
PSNH
780 N COMMERCIAL ST
PC BOX 330
MANCHESTER NH 03105-0330

HOWARD M MOFFETT
ORR & RENO PA
I EAGLE SQ
P0 BOX 3550
CONCORD NH 03302

Docket#: 09-174-1 Printed: January 22, 2010

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an
electi-onic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR & SECRETARY
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST. SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission’s service list and with the Office
of Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.



PURSUANT TO N.H. ADMIN RULE PUC 203.09(d), FILE DISCOVERY

DIRECTLY WiTH THE FOLLOWING STAFF

RATHER THAN WITH THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

LIBRARIAN - DISCOVERY BULK MATERIALS:
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 Upon request. Staff may waive receipt of some of its multiple
CONCORD NH 03301-2429 copies ofbulk materials filed as data responses. Staff cannot

waive other parties’ right to receive bulk materials.

EDWARD DAMON
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST. SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

MATfHEW FOSSUM
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

THOMAS FRANTZ
NNPUC
21 5. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

STEVE MULLEN
NI-IPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 0330 1-2429

Docket fi: 09-174-I Printed: January 22,2010



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
before the

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Docket No. DE 09-174

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RULING
PENACOOK LOWER FALLS PRICING

STIPULATION OF FACTS

1. Public Service Company of New Hampshire (“PSNH”) is a New Hampshire
corporation with its principal place of business in Manchester, New Hampshire.
PSNH is primarily engaged in the business of generation, transmission,
distribution and sale of electricity at retail in various cities and towns in New
Hampshire.

2. New Hampshire Hydro Associates (NHHA) is a New Hampshire limited
partnership which developed the Penacook Lower Falls Project (“the Project”).

3. Briar Hydro Associates (“Briar”) is a New Hampshire limited partnership which
succeeded NHHA as owner and operator of the Project in June 2002.

4. The Project is a hydroelectric generating facifity on the Contoocook River in the
village of Penacook, New Hampshire (City of Concord and Town of Boscawen). It
has a rated nameplate capacity of 4.11 megawatts.

5. In April 1982, PSNH and NHHA entered into a Contract for the Purchase and
Sale of Electric Energy (“the Contract”), under which NHHA agreed to furnish
and sell and PSNH agreed to purchase and receive all of the electrical energy
produced by the Project for a term of 30 years. A copy of the Contract is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1.

6. The instant dispute between the parties concerns the interpretation of Article 3
of the Contract (“Price”), and particularly Sections A, B, and D, which provide in
relevant part:

The price charged by SELLER to PUBLIC SERVICE for sales of
electric energy under this Contract shall be based on an index price of 9.00
cents per kilowatthour (KWH) and shall be determined as follows.

A. For the first eight (8) years of the Contract, the Contract rate shall be
11.00 cents per KWH. This rate exceeds the index price by 2.00 cents
per KWH; and all payments made by PUBLIC SERVICE to SELLER
which exceed the index price must be recovered by PUBLIC
SERVICE, during later Contract years, in accordance with Section



D.l., Article 3. This rate is subject to the adjustment provided for
under Section D.2., Article 3.

B. If, during the first eight Contract years, 96% of PUBLIC SERVICE’S
incremental energy costs has not exceeded the index price, the
Contract rate beginning with the ninth contract year shall be the
index price of 9.00 cents per KWH; and this rate shall remain in effect
until superseded by the provisions of Section C, Article 3.’ This rate is
subject to the adjustment provided for under Section D.2, Article 3....

D. The Contract rates described in Sections B and C,2 Article 3, are
subject to the following provisions, in order to determine the Contract
price to be charged by SELLER to PUBLIC SERVICE for sales of
electric energy under this Contract.

1. Beginning with the ninth Contract year, and continuing for the
term of the Contract, a recovery amount equal to 5.47 cents per
KWH shall be deducted from the Contract rate. This deduction
allows PUBLIC SERVICE to recover the payments made under
Section A, Article 3, which exceeded the index price. (emphasis
added)

2. For the first eight Contract years, the Contract rate shall be
adjusted by subtracting 1.00 cents per KWH from the rate. For
the ninth through the twentieth Contract years, the Contract
rate shall be adjusted by adding 0.67 cents per KWH to the rate.
The total of said additional payments, for any given year, shall
not exceed one-twelfth (1/12) of the money subtracted during the
first eight Contract years.

7. The parties disagree on the interpretation of Paragraph 3.D. 1. PSNH believes
the 5.47e deduction should continue “for the term of the contract,” as stated in
the first sentence of Paragraph 3.D. 1. Briar contends that the 5.47~ deduction
should continue only until PSNH has “recover[edj the payments made under
Section A, Article 3, which exceeded the index price,” as stated in the second
sentence of Paragraph 3.D. 1. Briar believes that a calculation is required to
determine when PSNH has fully recovered its payments. PSNH contends no
calculation is necessary under its interpretation of the Contract.

8. Generation, sales and payments under the Contract began in October 1983.
See spreadsheet entitled “Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the
1982 Contract,” attached as Exhibit 2. During the first eight (8) contract years,
a period that consists of the ninety-six (96) months from October 1983 through
and including September 1991, the Contract rate was 10.04~/kWh. The

1 Section C never superseded Section B and thus is not relevant to the dispute, because 96% of
PSNH’s incremental energy cost never exceeded the “index price” of 9.00 cents/kwh.

2 See Footnote 1.



l0.0P/kWh Contract rate was based on the 9.0~/kWh index price, increased by
the 2.0~&Wh positive adjustment described in Article 3.A and decreased by the
1.0P/kWh negative adjustment described in Article 3.0.2.

9. The total energy delivered during the first eight Contract years was 148,869
MWh, for which PSNH made total payments of $14,886,900.

10. The parties disagree about the interpretation and effect of the pricing
adjustments specified in Article 3.A and Article 3.D.2 during the first eight
Contract years.

11. Contract year nine (9) commenced in October 1991. The Contract rate in that
year also consisted of the index price of 9.OctfkWh and two adjustments. The
first adjustment is the 5.47~/kWh negative adjustment described in Article
3.D. 1. The second is the positive adjustment described in Article 3.D.2, which
requires the Contract rate to be increased by 0.67e/kWh for Contract years 9
through 20. Thus, the Contract rate in October 1991 was 4.24’fkWh, subject to
the limitation in the last sentence of Article 3.0.2, noted in Paragraph 12
below.

12. In accordance with Article 3.0.2, the 0.67e/kWh adjustment to the Contract
rate was only in effect during contract years nine (9) through twenty (20).
Furthermore, on an annual basis during each of these twelve (12) contract
years, this adjustment was subject to the following contract language: “The
total of said additional payments, for any given year, shall not exceed one-
twelfth (1/12) of the money subtracted during the first eight Contract years.”

13. The total “money subtracted during the first eight Contract years” under
Article 3.0.2 was $1,488,685. One-twelfth of the money subtracted is $124,057.
Therefore, in each of these twelve (12) years the initial Contract rate of
4.2~/kWh was only effective until such time that the “additional payments”
reached $124,057. When that occurred, the 0.67e/kwh adjustment was
discontinued and the Contract rate was reduced to 3.53WkWh. In seven (7) of
the twelve (12) Contract years the “additional payment” cap of $124,057 was
reached. In the remaining five (5) years the cap was not reached and,
therefore, the 4.2efkWh rate was in effect for all months during those five
years.

14. Notwithstanding the instant dispute between the Parties, the 5.474~/kWh
adjustment described in Article 3.0.1 has been in effect during every contract
month starting from October 1991 and continuing through the most recently
billed month of December 2009

15. During Contract years nine (9) through twenty (20), the total energy delivered
was 218,631 MWh, for which PSNH made total payments of $9,055,752.

16. Starting with Contract year twenty-one (21), i.e. in October 2003 and
continuing to date, the Contract rate has been 3.53~fkWh.



17. Between October 2003 and December 2009, the total energy delivered was
153,216 MWh, for which PSNH made total payments of $5,408,525.

18. The total energy delivered between October 1983 and December 2009 was
520,716 MWh, for which PSNH made total payments of $29,351,177.

19. The month of September 2013 wifi be the final month of the thirty (30) year
term of the Contract.

By:

Respectfully submitted,

Briar Hydro Associates
By their attorneys
Orr and Reno, P.A.

Howard M. Moffett

Public Service Company of New Hampshire

M. Eaton, Senior Counsel



16. Starting with Contract year twenty-one (21), i.e. in October 2003 and
continuing to date, the Contract rate has been 3.53P/kWh.

17. Between October 2003 and December 2009, the total energy delivered was
153,216 MWh, for which PSNH made total payments of $5,408,525.

18. The total energy delivered between October 1983 and December 2009 was
520,716 MWII, for which PSNH made total payments of $29,351,177.

19.. The month of September 2013 will be the final month of the thirty (30)
year term of the Contract.

Respectfully submitted,

Briar Hydro Associates
By their attorneys
Orr and Reno, P.A.

By: /~-~ 4~
Howard M. Moffett

Public Service Company of New Hampshire

By:
Gerald M. Eaton, Senior Counsel



Public Service PSNH Energy Park

~JØ of New Hampshire 780 North Conmierciai Street, Manchester, NH 03101
Public Service Company of New Hampshire
P.O. Box 330
Manchester, NH 03105-0330
(603) 669-4000
www.psnh.com

The Northeast Utilities System

January 26, 2010

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director and Secretary
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 0330 1-2429

Re: Petition for Declaratory Ruling Re: Penacook Lower Falls Pricing
Docket No. DE 09-174

Dear Secretary Howland:

Enclosed please find seven copies of Exhibits ql and 2 to the Stipulation of Facts filed on

January 25, 2010.

Copies of this letter and the attachments have been provided electronically to the persons

on the attached Service List pursuant to Puc § 203.011.

Very truly yours,

Gerald M. Eaton
Senior Counsel

Enclosures
cc: Service List

086161 REV. 3-02



PURSUANT TO N.H. ADMIN RULE PUC 203.09(d), FILE DISCOVERY

DIRECTLY WITH THE FOLLOWING STAFF

RATHER THAN WITH THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

LIBRARIAN - DISCOVERY BULK MATERIALS:
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 Upon request, Staff may waive receipt of some of its multiple
CONCORD NH 03301-2429 copies of bulk materials filed as data responses. Staff cannot

waive other parties’ right to receive bulk materials.

EDWARD DAMON
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NIl 03301-2429

MATTHEW FOSSUM
NHPUC
21 S. FRUITST, SUITE [0
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

THOMAS FRANTZ
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

STEVE MULLEN
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

Docket #: 09-174-I Printed: January 22, 2010



GERALD M EATON
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HA1vI}
780 N COMMERCIAL ST
P0 BOX 330
MANCHESTER NH 03105-0330

SUSAN GEIGER
ORR&RENOPC
ONE EAGLE SQUARE
P0 BOX 3550
CONCORD NH 03302-3550

STEPHEN R HALL
PSNH
780 N COMMERCIAL ST
P0 BOX 330
MANCHESTER NH 03105-0330

HOWARD M MOFFETT
ORR & RENO PA
I EAGLE SQ
P0 BOX 3550
CONCORD NH 03302

Docket #: 09-174-I Printed: January 22, 2010

FILING INSTRUCTiONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as weLl as an
electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A ROWLAND

EXEC DIRECTOR & SECRETARY
NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission’s service list and with the Office
of Consumer Advocate.

c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.



D’~ ~~€~-f1’/
t~xhIb/t~ 19

~ .f/~7 ~d~/io~i / /~~CONTRACT SOR TWE PURC~55 AND SALE I

~xc ~

CONTRACT, dated oZ2’, 1982, by and bett~aen NEW I~~4MPSHIRE

7~YDRo ASSOCIATEs; a ~ew Ham hlr& Limited Partnership, with it~ principal office

in Concord~ N~w Hampshire (her~iaafter referred to as SELLER), and PUBLIC

SERVICE COMPANy OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, a New Hamps~iJ,re corporation having its prLtr—

Cipal place of business in ?~anchegter New Ra~ipshire (hnrein~fter referred to

PUBLIC SERVICE).

WHEREAS, SELLER is engaged in the business of g eration of e1ectric~aJ.

~n5rgy,

WHEREAS, SELLER desires to s~a11 ito ~nti~e’ tiaratlon outpUt to PtJBLLC
SERVICES

WZ~EREAS, PUBLIC SERVICE is engaged in tha business of the gen~ra.tion,
trans111j52j0~ and distribution of electrical energy,

WHEREAS, PUBLIC SERVICE has determined it would be beneficial to

secure a reli.able supply of~eIeetrical.euergy for a pei~iod of not less than

thirty years,

WHEREAS, SELL,ER is willing and able to sell its entire Output to

PUBLIC SERVICE for thirty years;

NOW, THEREFORE, in nonaideration of the mutual covenants and

agreem~,~5 hereinafter set forth, SELLBR and PUBLIC SERVICE hereby agree as

fOllOWS;

ArcIn1e1~ Basic A~r meoc.

Subje~t to the terms, provisions, and conditions of thie Coutract,

SELLER agrees to furnish and sell and PUBLIC SERVICE agrees to purchase and

receive ~ii of the electric energy produced by the Panacook Lower Falls

hydroelectric generating facility owned and operated by SELLER basted in

Penacook—Bosca~isu New Rariipehlre on the Contoocook River. Since SELLER arid

PUBLIC SERVICE are interconnected through the system of the Coneord E1e~tric

Conpany, PUBLIC SER~/ICE’~ dbligatiou to purchase energy hereunder is con—

ditiot’~ed upon SELLER obtaining the right to trdnsrn~ powar through the

Concord Electric Company system to PUBLIC SERVICE and SELLER shall pay the

cost, if any, of such transmission.



I
—2—

The ~oint of deljvery.from the Co~co~ ~le~ric Company to PUBLIC
$ER\TICE shall be the Garvins Subst~tjon metering point located in Bow, N~

lail shire,

4rticle 2. A~7Lilabi1Ity.

During the term hereof, SELLER. shall eadea~’or to operate its
generating unit to the ~ e~cte~t reasonably possible under, the cir—.

curastances and shall majce ajja~J,~ to PUBLIc’ SERVICE the’antire net output

in kilow~tchours from sa5,.~ ~ wh~ In operatj~.

It is agreed that SELLSR shall have sole responsibility for opera-~
tion~ and maintenance of its generating unit, including any relays, locke,

seals, breakers, and other con~roJ, and protection apparatus that are

necessary, or which Concord Electric Company may designate as bein.g

necessary, for the operation of SELLER’s generating unit in parallel. ~‘ith

the system of Concord Electric Company and that SELLER will maintain said

generating unit in goo.d operating order and repair without cost to PUBLiC’

SERVIcE. V

Article 3. Price,.

The price charged by SELLER to PUBLIC SERVICE for sales of alact~t’ic

energy under this Contr~i: ~i~fl be based on ~n index price of 9 .00 cents per

k~.l~7atthour (KWH) and shall be determined as follows.

A. ~or the first eight (8) years of the Contract, the Contract rate

shall be 11.00 cents per ~ This rate ezceeds the index price

by 2.00 cents per Xcwn; and all payments made by PUBLIC SERVICE to

SELLER, which exceed the index price must be recovered by Y?UBLIC

SBE{VI~E, during later Contract years, in accordaace with Section

D.L., Article 3. This rate is subject to the ad,~ustmen$ provided

for under Section D.2,, Art~ele 3 The provisions of Section C,

V article 3, shall n~t override the provisions of this paragraph. V

B. If, during the first: eight Contract years, 96 percent o~?UBLlC

SER.VICEt5 increme~nt~l energy- costs.h~ not exceeded the index price,

the Contract rats. begjnjz.ing with the ninth concraeI~, year shall be

the index price of 9 .00 cents per KWH; and this rate shall re~nain

in eff~ct until superceeded by the provisions of Section C,
V Articl~ 3. This rate is subject to the adjustment provided for

under Sectiø~ D-.2., Article 3.



C. At such time that 96 percent of PUBLIC S VICE’s ixicretmiental energy

cost exceeds the index, the race to bepaid~ndet this contza~.t will

vary in accordance with the following provisions, subject ,to the pro

visions of Se~t•Io~ D, Article 3.

As soon as 96 percent of PUBLXC SERVICE’s incremental enar~r coat.

exceeds the inda~c, the cotitract rate will be based on 96 percent of

PUBLIC SERVIcE’S incremental energy cost for a period of o~ie year.

Por each ~ubsequanc year, th~ percenc~ge ~of PUBLIC SERVICE’S increman—

tel energy cost to be paid will be reduced by 4 percent (ie. 96 per

cent, 92 percent,. 88 percent, 84 percent, etc.), until the izicremnental

energy cost is reduced only 2 percent to reach 50 percent of PUBLIC

SERVI~’8 incremental energy cost. At such cime.~ the contract rate

will remain at the 50 pereent rate for the remainder of the contract

term.

PUBLIC SERVIQE’8 increment~1 energy test, for any hour, is equiva

lent to the marginal cost of providing energy for that hour-. The

marginal cost, for any hour, is the energy cost of the most expensive

unit or purchased.energy supplying a portion of PUBLIC SERVICE’a load

during that hour and includes all costs it~ the ~ew England Power

Exchange (NEPEX), bus rate cost for the incremental unit. The NEPEX bu~

rate costs are essetTtially the cost of fuel oo~sumed. PU~LIC

SERVICE’5 incremental energy cost, for the ‘purposes of this Contract,

Will be expressed as a yeariy average,and will be calculated by

s~eraging eli 8,760 hourly incremental energy co~ts over the calendar

year.

If the.rste during any year ~a less then the apprâpriate.percent—

age of PUBLIC SERVXCE’s incremental energy cost for that. year, an

adjustm~nt will b&made for. all energy sold to PUBLICSERVICE. The

adju~tmant will consist of an additional payment for .e~ach KWH sold to

PUBLIC SERVICE during said year based on the difference between the

price paid and~ the appropriate percentage of’PLJ~LIC SERVICEtS incre—

mencal energy cost. Th~ adjusts~em~t will be paid within one month

after PtTBL±C SERVICE’S Incremental ene~gy Cost for the previous year

has been determined.



—4—

If the rate during’~y. year is more than the appropriate percent—

a~e of PUDLIC SERVICS’s incremental energy cost for~ that year,

adjustment w±]J, be made for all energy sbl4 to PUB~~IC SERVICE~ The

adjust~~t ~ ~i~t ~f a refund to PUBLIC SERVICB for each l(WH

sold during said year based-on the difference between the price paid

and the appropriate percenta~ge of PUBLIC SERVIOB’s incremental energy

cost. The refund w±ll be in~de to PUBLIC SERVIcE ‘by applying one~

twelfth of the total amount as a reduction Co each’ t~onth’s payment by

PUBLI~ SERVIcE during the current year. If .f or any mouth, ~o paymerLt

is due the SELLE1?~, or the payment due is not equal to the refund, a

payment to PUBLIC SERVICE will be made by SELLER a~ that the total

recovery is achieved by PUBLIC SERVICE by the end of the current year.
D. The Contract ratesi described in Sections B and C, ~,xticle 3, are

subject to the followIng provisions, in order to determine the

Contract price to be charged by SELLER to PUBLIC SEKVXCE for

sales of electric energy under this Contract.

1. Baginni~,g with the ninth Contract year, and continuing for the

term of the Contract, a recovery amount equal to 5.47 cents per

KWH shall be deducted from the Contract rate~ This deductio~

allows PUBLIC SERVICE to recover the payments made under Section

A, Article 3, which exceeded the index price.

2. For the first e~.ght Contract years, the Contract rate shall be

adjusted by subtracting 1.00 cents per IdWH from the rate. For the

ninth through’ the twentieth Coz~tract years, the Contract rata

shall be adji~sted by adding 0.67 cents per KWH to the rate. The

total of said additlona1’paymen~, for any given year, shall not

ex~aed one—twelfth (1/12) of th~ money subtra~ted during the first

eight Contract years.

If proven necessary to PV~LXC SI~RVICE by SELL1~a and/or the project

lenders, for amortization of the first co~C of SELLERS facilities, PUBLIC

SERVICE shall grant SELLER. Ch~ option to extend the pricing under Section A,

Article 3 through the ninth or tenth Contract year: tf said pricing is,extended

th~ough the ninth Contract year, the recovery amount undar Seotiom 0.1., Article

3 shafl be 6.84 ceOts per KWH and the recovery shall begin with the tenth

Contract year; jf said pricing is ‘e~ccended through f~1~ tenth Contract year, the

recovery amount shall be,8.4’G cents par KWH beginning with the eleventh Contract

year.



ArtLcie. 4~ Me~~g

The ne~ering shall be copfi.gu~d so as to represent the generation

to PUBLIC SE~vXCg. ~rtie meteri~gn~ay be imstafl~o~ the generation
side of the transfor~r provided ~ t~ausformcr 1o~ses ~ subtracted from the

measured genera~~ by a suitable method.

SELLER wil). instsfl~, own, and maintain all metering equipment as spec
ified in PUBLIC SERVICE’s study o~ the SELLER’s electric genarating facility,

Which study is, or will be upon mutual consent of both parties, attached hereto as

~ SELLER~ shall bear all costs associated with said equipment and
its installation,

If at any time, the meterin~ eqidpnent is found to be in error by sore

than twØ percent fas’t or slow (+ o~ —2%)) SELLER shall cause such m~tering

equipment to be corrected and the meter readings for the period of inaccux’aty

shaLl be adjusted to correct such inaccuracy so far as the same can be re~so~—

ably ascertained, but no •adjustment prior to the beginning of the preceding

manth shall be made excejt by agreement of the parifes. All tests and calibra

tions shall be :made in accordance with Section V-14 of the NEPUC Rules an~

Regulatio~5 PrescrLbi~~ Standards for Elactr~c Utilities in effect as of

September 8, 1972, as arnended~ The macst shall be tested as prescribed in said

Rules and Ragtil~tio~5.

In addition to the regular routine tests3 SEL7~R shall cause the

theterin~ equipment to be ~ at any time upon request of and in the presence

of arepresentative of PUBLIC SERVICg,. If such equipment proves accurate ~ithin

two p~cent fast or slow (+ or —2%)) the eKpens~ of the test shall be borne by

PUBLIC SERViCE

The S~LT..5R shall allow PUBT,,Icsggvtcg reasonable access tothe meter

located ~n the SELLER’S prem~se~. PUBLIC SERVICE reserves the r~gbt to secure

or ~e~i the me~ering installation, tb require SELLER to.naaaure. electrical

energy sold to P.UB7.,~c’ SERVICE ot~ an hour—by—hour basis, and to~ require SE~LER to

notify PUBLIC SERVICE Once each day of SELLER’s generation in kilowatthouro for

each hour during the priox~24 hourg.



—6—

~rtic1e 5. 1IodjfjcatIon~

If SELLER ~ any inodifj~atjons to its, electric generating fatuity,

SELLEa shall gi-~e PUBLIC SERVICE prior written notice of its intentions. In the

event that PUBLIC SERVICE rea~ouably determjnes.that said ~od~fications would

necessitate changes to the m&:ering equipment or wbuj.d cause PUBLIC SERVfCE to

incur additi~n51 expenses associated therewith, the SEtLER shall eake such

changes as reasonably required by PUBLIC SERVICE and reimbtrse PuBLIc SERVICE

for said expenses b.efote PUBLIC SERVICE is ob1igat~ to purchase any increased

Output:.

If the interconnecting circuit L~ converted to a higher voltage in the

future, the SELLER shall be responsible for all metering changes necessitated by

the conversion and shall bear all co~ts associated with said conversion.

Article 6.

PUBLIC SERVICE s~’i~], read the meter,.Insnalled in accordnnce’wi~h

Article 4, on or at the end of each month,. .and PUBLIC SERV~CE shall send the

SELLER ‘a form showing the month’s beginning and ending meter readings and total

net k.11,otonethour gth~.erat:ion.

SELLER shall then ~ransmju to. PtThLXC SERVICE a bill shoi~ing the amount

due, which amount will be d~cermined by multiplying the rate par kilowat~hsur

specified in. Article 3 ~ tJ~e number of IdJ,owatthours delivered to PUBLIC

SERVICE since the prior reading of the mater, and PUBLIC SERVICE will send to

SELLER a paynier~t fox’ that amount within 20 day~ of receipt of SELLERts bill.

Article 7. LIability & In$I~?nc
~ ~V...V......,

a. Each party will be responsible for its facilities and the operation

thereof and will ~tdemnify and save the other hart~lees ‘ftotn any and

all lc~s by reason of property damage, bodily injury, including death

resulting therefr,~ s~xffered by afly person or persons includIng the

parties hereto~ employees thereof or members of the public, (and qil

expenses in connei~tjon therewith, including attorney’s fees) whether

arising in contract, warranty, tort (inc’luding negligence), strict

lIa1~ility or otherwise, caused. by or sustained on; ox’ alleged t:~ be



1. -7-

caused by or su~aj~d. on, e4uipment or facilities, 0?: the operation

or use thereof, ~ie~ or co •rofled by such pa~t~’, except that each

party shall be ~olely reep~naib1e for and shall bear all costs o~f

claims by its own employees or cotitractors grotdng out of any

workmen’s conipemsation law. SEXj~E~ shall it~demify and save PUBLIC

SJ~RVICE harmless against any and all liabilityfor claims, costS,

losses, expenses and damages, including bodily injury and death,

sustajn~d by Concord Electrj.c Co~~pany, its employees or 5.~et1tS,

arising out of SELJ~ER’s perforáiance of this Contract.

• SELL~ hereby agrees to naimtaj~ in force and effect, for the duration

of this Contract,W,,rk~n’s Compensation Insurance, as required by

Statute, and Comprehensive General Liability Ins~rance for bodily

Injury and property damage at mi~jmum limits of three million dollars

(S3,OOO,~oo~. Within sixty days of the effective data of this

Contract, the SELLER agrees to provide PUBLIC SBaV]~CE with acer—

tLficat~ of such insurance,

c. In no event shell PUBLIC SER.VXCE be liable, whether in Contradt, tort

(including neglige~ce:), srti~t liability, warranty, o~,otharwise, fo~

any special, indirect, incidental, or consequential loss or damage,

including but not limited to cost of capital, cost of replacement

power, loss of profits or rewenues or the loss of the use thereof.

This provision, sub~iection a of ~.xtitle 7, shall apply notwithstanding

any other provisjo~ of this Contract.

Article.8. Force ~iajeure..

Either party shall not be considered to be in default hereunder and
shall be excused from pz.irchaeiug or selling electricity hexeunder if’ and to the

extent that It shall be prevented froui doing so by storm, flood, lightning,

earthquake, expiosjo0, equipment failure, civil disturbance, labor dispute, act

of God or the publIc enemy, ac.tion of a court or public authority, withdrawal of

f5ciIitie~ fr~m operation for ne~assary maintenance and repair, or any cause

beyond thereasonable control of either party.



—8—

Article 9. Eff~ctI~5 Date & Contract Term

This Contract eha.l1 become effective between the parties as of the
date hereof, provided that the mete~lng equipment, as specified by PU~LLC

SERVICE i~ accordat~ wit1~ the condjtjon~ set forth in Section 4 of this

Contr.act~. has been installed by SELLER.

If said eq,u,~pnent has not been properly installed, this ContraeC shall
become effective betwee~ the parties as. of the date of proper Installation of

said ecjuipme~ or as of the dac~ SELLER begix~s delivering energy to PUBLIC

SERVICE, whichever ac~~ latest. As of the effhetive. date ~f this Contract,

the Contract shall rersain In full force amd effect for thirty (30) years..

In order for any m~di~ic~tjou to this Cont~ct to be binding upon the.
parties; ~aid ~Odjfi~~tj0~5 must be in writing and signed by both parties.

.clelQ. Prior Aeements~!p~rgeded.

This Contract with Attachj~ent A cepresents the entire ag~eemeot bat—
weeU the parties hei~eto relat~tug to the subject siatter hareof, and all, previous

agreemeiitg, discussion, cosuauuications, and correspondence with respect to the

said subje~t matter are superseded by the execution of this Contract.

Article 11. Waiv~r of Terms or Condit5ons.
~. ~.-. ~. . .-

The failure of either party to enforce or insist upon compliance with
any of the terms or co~djti~n~ of this Contract shall not couctitute a ~enersl

waiver or r8liflqu.ishment of any such terms órconditiots, btit the same shall be

and renain at all ti~e.s in’ full. force and effect.

Article l2~ General.

This Contract shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of th~
respaative successors and ~ssigns of the parties hereto, provided that SELLER

shall not assign this Contr,3ct except to an affiliated company, without the

prior w~’itten consent of PW3LIC SERVICE, whIch consent shall not be unreasonably

withheld. The term “affiliated company” shall include ~ny partnership in which

SELLER or one of SELLER’S subsjdlarje5 or affiiiat~ is ~ general partner or any.

corporation in wht~h SELLER. or one of its subsidiarIes or affIliates owns or

contro1~ flora than 50 pertent of the voting stock or otherwise has operating

control. In the avant of an assignment, to a,n affiliate, SELLER shall notify

PTJBrJIC SERVICE within five (5) days of the effective date of the aaeignme~tt.



—9—

Article 13. App1ica~1e La~7.

This •Contrece is mada under ~he laws of The State of New Hauzpshire and
the interpretati.on and performance hsreof shall be in accordance with a~d

,con~ro]j.ed by th~ l~w~ of thec State.

Article 14. Mailing Addresses.

The mailing addresses of the parties are as fo11ows.~

SELLER: l’~ew Eaumpshl,re Hydro Associates

99 NOrth State Street

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Attn: ~Uch.ard ~. Normart~ Partner

PUBLXC SERVICE: Public Service Company of New Hampshire

1000 Elm Street.

P.O. Box’330

Manchester, Ne~i !~ampshire 03105

Attn: ~enry J. Ellis, Vice Presiden.t

IN WIT~Ss ~~RR0F, the parties have hereunto cau~ed chair ~~es to
be subscribed, as of the day and year first above wtitten.

NEW HAMPSHIRE RYDRO ASSOCIATES

By ESSEX DE ELOPNHNT ASSOCIATES,

A General Partner

Ey:

(Witrie~s) Name: Richard A. Norman

Tl~1e: Partner

PU13t~IC S~PSVICS COMP/..NY OF NEW ~tAMI’SNIRE

~. a4~
(Wit Sa)~ lfanty 3. 4~W~fice Presid~t

I



EXHIBIT 2

Penacook Lower Falts Hydro

Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the 1982 Contract
DEO9-1 74

Actual Generation lcikwh Contract Rate 0.67cjkwli Contract 5.47c!kwh Contract
(kwh) 2c!kwh Contract Rate adjustment for the first Rate adjustment for Rate adjustment

Contract (Estimated Index pnce per Article adjustment 8 years per Article year 9 through year 20 beginning in year 9 per Adjusted Contract Rate
Year Month 2010 forwardj 3 per Article 3.A 3.0.2 per Article 3.0.2 Article 3.0.1 received by NHHA IBri~r

1 — Oct-S 42,000 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.
1 — Nov-S 1,652,000 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
I — Dcc- 2,432,500 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.0
1 — Jan-S 1,725,500 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.0
1 Feb-S 2,040,500 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
I — Mar- 2394.000 9. 2.0 (1.001 10.00
1 Apr- 3,108,000 9. 2.0 (1.00) 10.0
I — May- 4 3,129,000 9.00 2.0 (1.001 10.0
I — Jun- 2,292,500 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.0
1 — Jul-84 1,522,500 9.00 2.0 (1.00) 10.0
1 Aug. 252,000 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.0
1 Sep-8 262,500 9.00 2.0 (1.001 10.0

‘.~ ~Oct ~ ~322 000 1 ~ 9 C .~ 2 (1~b0 ~ ~. J I 10

2 — Nov-8 661,500 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.0
— Dec-S 976,500 9.00 2.0 (1.00) 10.00

2 — Jan-S 542,500 9.00 2.0 (1.00) 10.00
Feb- 1.302,000 9.0 (1.00) 10.00

— Mar-8 2,541,000 9.0 (1.00) 10.00
— Apr- 2,275,000 9.0 (1.00) 10.00
— May- 1,228,500 9.0 (1.00) 10.00
— Jun- 381,500 9.0 (1.00) 10.00
— Jut- 315,000 9.0 2 (1.00) 10.0
— Aug-S 133.000 9.0 (1.00) 1
— Sep- 896,000 9.0 (1.00) 1

~ Oct ~ ~ 1 382500 ~1 ~ J 1.9 ~ r1.. .~1l ~(1 01) ~ ~ I ... .~ .~.,

— Nov-S 2,219.000 9.0 (1.00) 1
Dcc- 5 2,271,500 9.0 (1.00) 1

— Jan-S 1,536.500 2 (1.00) 100
— Feb- 2,331.000 2 (1.00) 1
— Mar- 2,401.000 2 (1.00) 1
— Apr-S 2.775,500 (1.00) 1
— May- 1,382.500 90 (1.00) 1

Jun-S 2,089,500 0 2 (1.00) 10
— Jut- 1,221,500 (1.00) 1

Aug-S 2,040,600 2 (1.00) 1
Sep- 395,500 2 (1.00) 1

‘~‘ ~Oct 822500 ~. ~-~‘ ~ 1.II~ ~1’POb ~ ~ ~ I1~~
4 Nov-B 1,515,000 9.00 20 (1.00) 1
4 Dcc- 3,430,000 9.00 2 (1.00) 1
— Jan-S 1,799,000 9.00 2 (1.00) 1
— Feb-S 1,074,500 9.00 (1.00) 1
— Mar- 1,998.500 9.00 2 (1.00) 1

Apr-87 2.800,000 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.00

I of 8



EXHIBIT 2

Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the 1982 Contract
DEO9-1 74

Actual Generation lcikwh Contract Rate 0.67clkwh Contract 5.47clkwh Contract
(kWh) 2clkwh Contract Rate adjustment for the first Rate adjustment for Rate adjustment

Contract [Estimated Index price per Article adjustment 8 years per Article year 9 through year 20 beginning in year 9 per Adjusted Contract Rate
Year Month 2010 forward) 3 per Article 3.A 3.0.2 per Article 3.0.2 Article 3.0.1 received by NHHAIBdar

4 May-87 2166,500 9.0 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
4 Jun-87 1,361,500 9 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
4 Jul-87 1,617,000 9. 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
4 Aug-87 140000 9. 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
4 Sep-87 1064,000 9. 2.00 (1.0 10

~ .. ~Oct-8 1 431 500 ~. ~ ~ ~. ~2 OC ~(1 ~.. ..~ -~ ~j~’ .~. ..‘~ .~ ~

5 Nov-87 1,704,500 9. 2.00 (1.0
5 Dec-B 2,107,000 9. 2.00 (1.0
5 Jan- 1,071,000 9. 2.00 (1.0 10.
5 Feb- 1,960M00 9. 2.00 (1.00 10.
5 Mar-fl 2,135,000 9. 2. (1.0 10.00
5 Apr-fl 2,555,000 9. 2. (1.0 10.
5 May- 3,160,500 9. 2. (1.0 10.
5 Jun- 1,109,500 9. 2. (1.0 ) 10.
5 Jul-S 787,500 9.00 2.00 (1.0 ) 10.00
S Aug-fl 672,000 9. 2. (1.0 10.00
— Sep-fl 1,060,500 9. 2. (1.0 1 10.0

~0cl ~ ~ ~619 500 ~. 9 ~ -~. 2 ~ ~~(‘1 .~ ~ ~ r~410
— Nov-8 2,803,500 9. 0 2.00 (1.0 ) 10.00
— Dec-S 1,610,000 9. 2.00 (1.0 10.00

6 Jan-fl 1,029,000 9. 2.00 1000
— Feb-fl 934,500 9. 2.00 10.00

Mar-fl 1,522,500 9. 2.0 10.00
— Apr-8 2,929,500 9. 2.0 (1. 0 10.00
— May-89 3,055,500 9. 2.00 (1. 0 10.00

Jun-89 2,495,500 9. 2.00 (1. 0 10.00
Jul-89 1057,000 9. 2.00 (1. 10.00

6 Aug-89 1,015,000 9.0 2.00 (1. 0 10.00
6 Sep-89 563,500 9.00 2.0 (1. 10.00

~ ~tct-8~ ~ ~ 1 655500 ~. ~9 ~A ~ ~2 -. ~ ‘~i9o C

7 Nov-fl 2,968,000 9.0 2.0 (1. 10.00
7 Dec- 1,263,500 9.0 2.00 (1. 10.00
7 Jan- 1,589,000 9,0 2.00 (1. 10.00
7 Feb- 2383,500 9.0 2.00 (I. 10.00
7 Mar- 2,835,000 9.0 2.00 (1. 10.00
7 Apr- 3,153,500 9.0 2.00 (1. 10.00
7 May- 2,996,000 9.00 2.00 (1. 10.00
7 Jun- 1,662,500 9.0 2.0 (1. 10.00
7 Jut- 392,000 9.0 2.00 (1. 10.00
7 Aug- 3,500 9.0 2.00 (1. 10.00
7 Sep- - 9.0 2.00 (1. 10.00

Oct ~ ~ ~ ~j~9 ~ 2 .~ ~ ~~(1 ~ — ~ ~ ~~100t

8 Nov- - 9.0 2.00 (1. 10.00
8 Dec-90 - 9.0 2.00 (I. 10.00
8 Jan-91 1,228,500 9.0 2.0 (1.00) 10.00
8 Feb-91 2,019,500 9.0 2.00 (1.00) 10.00

2 of 8



EXHIBIT 2

Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the 1982 Contract
DEO9-174

Actual Generation ic/kwh Contract Rate O.ø7cikwh Contract 5.47c/kwh Contract
(kWh) 2c/kwt, Contract Rate adjustment for the first Rate adjustment for Rate adjustment

Contract (Estimated Index price per Article adjustment 8 years per Article year 9 through year 20 beginning in year 9 per Adjusted Contract Rate
Year Month 2010 forward] 3 perArticle 3.A 3D.2 per Article 3.0.2 Article 3.0.1 received by NHHA /Brfar

— Mar-91 2,849000 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
— Apr-91 3,031,000 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
— May-91 2,282,000 9.00 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
— Jun-91 833,000 9.0 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
— Jul-91 154,000 9.0 2.00 (1.00) 10.00
— Aug-fl 973,000 9.0 2.00 (1.00) 10
— Sep-11 945,000 9.0 200 (1.00) 10

Oct -~ * 2667000 ~ ,. 9 .1 06 ~44 ~ (547 4)’

9 — Nov-fl 2,030,000 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 4
9 — Dec-91 2,870,000 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 4.
9 — Jan-fl 2,453,500 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
9 — Feb-fl 1.239,000 0.6 (5.47 4.
9 — Mar-11 2,268,000 0.6 (5.47 4.
9 — Apr- 2,761,500 0.6 (5.47 4.
9 — May- 2,261,000 9 0.6 (5.47 4.19
9 — Jun-fl 1,694,000 9 0.6 (5.47 3.53
9 — Jul- 903,000 9 0.6 (5.47 3.53
9 Aug- 672,000 9 0.6 (5.47) 353
9 Sep- 399.000 9 0.6 (5.47 3.53

~ 104) 1840500 4. ~ ~ 4 c ~. c ~ .~(54~ 1 ~,,

10 Nov-fl 1,785,000 9 (547 4,20
10 Dec- 1,522,500 9 (5.47 4.20
10 Jan- 966,000 9 (5.47) 4.20
10 Feb-fl 1,078,000 9.00 (5.47) 4.
10 Mar-93 1,491,000 9.00 6 (5.47) 4.
10 Apr-93 3,181,500 9.00 6 (5.47) 4.
10 May-93 1,445,500 9. 0 (5.47) 4.
10 Jun-93 686,000 9.00 (5.47) 4.
10 Jul-93 38,500 9. 0 (5.47) 4.
10 Aug-93 185,500 9. 0 (5.47) 4.
10 Sep-93 178,500 9. (5.47) 4. 0

~ 11 f~ Oct -4)546 000 p4). 1)’ 1 ,.‘~ 4)~ 4,, 14)5 4~ 444.4)1 ,,441,,i ci’ L4
II Nov-fl 1,309,000 9. 06 (5.47) 4.
11 Dec-fl 2,803,500 9.00 0.6 (5.47) 4.
11 Jan-94 1,340,500 9. 0.6 (5.47) 4.20
11 Feb-94 1,491,000 9.00 0.6 (5.47) 4.20
11 Mar-94 2.772,000 9, 0.6 (5.47) 4.20
11 Apr-94 2,436,000 9. 0.6 (5.47) 4.20
II May-94 3,563,000 9. 0.6 (5.47 4.20
II Jun-94 892,500 9. 0.6 (5.47 4.20
11 Jul-94 619,500 9. 0.6 (5,47 4.20
11 Aug-94 504,000 9. 0.6 (5.47 4.20
11 Sep-94 584,500 9. 0.6 (5.47) -

~ I Oct9~ ‘1 44371500 ‘4. ‘~— C ~ 4)4. ,, 4 1, 4 44 ‘1 1(514 I,, ~ -. 142C
12 Nov-94 157500 9. 0.6 (5.47 4.20

* Yellow highlighting indicates the months in which the additional payments attributable to the 0.67 c/kwh adder exceeded (1112) of the money subtracted during the first eight Contract years. The

3 of 8



EXHIBIT 2

Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the 1982 Contract
DEO9-1 74

Actuat Generation lcflwh Contract Rate 0.B7clkwh Contract 5.47clkwh Contract
(kWh) 2clkwh Contract Rate adjustment for the first Rate adjustment for Rate adjustment

Contract [Estimated Index price per Article adjustment & years per Article year 9 through year 20 beginning in year 9 per Adjusted Contract Rate
Year Month 2010 forward] 3 per Article 3.A 30.2 per Articte 3.0.2 Article 3.0.1 receIved by NHHA /Brtar

Contract rate was then reouced to 3.53 Okwh per Article 3.0.2 for the remainder of the year.
12 Dec-94 2453,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
12 Jan-95 2,257,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
12 Feb-95 t435,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
12 Mar-95 2957,500 9.00 0.67 (5.471 4.
12 Apr-9 1,918,000 9.00 0.67 (5.471 4.
12 May-9 1,746.500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.
12 Jun-9 696,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.
12 Jul-9 273,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.
12 Aug-9 609,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
12 Sep-9 - 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.2

~ 13 Oct 1 316000 9CC .‘ ~ 06i ,~ ,, ~~i~(547 k. -~ ~ ~

13 Nov-9 3,104,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
13 Dec- 1.876,000 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
13 Jan- 2,033,500 9. 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
13 Feb- 2,390,500 9. 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
13 Mar- 2,856,000 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
13 Apr- 3,048,500 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
13 May- 3,097,500 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 3.9
13 Jun- 1,347,500 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 3.5
13 Jul-’16 1,760,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 3.5
13 Aug- 241,500 9.0 0.67 (5.4 3.5
13 Sop- 140,000 9.0 0.67 (5.4 3.5
~ ~ ~o~)~ 7

14 Nov-96 2,691,500 9.0 0.67 (5.4 4
14 Dec-96 3,129.000 9.0 0,67 (5.4 4
14 Jan-97 2,425.500 9.0 0.67 (5.4 4
14 Feb-97 2,096,500 9.0 0.67 (5.4 4
14 Mar-97 2,674,000 9.0 0.67 (5.4 4
14 Apr-97 2,943,500 9.0 0.67 (5.4 4
14 May-97 3,003.000 9.0 0.67 (5.4
14 Jun-97 672,000 9.0 0.67 (5.4
14 Jul-97 427,000 9.0 0.67 (5.4
14 Aug-97 - 9.0 0,67 (5.4
14 Sep-97 133,000 9.0 0.67 (5.4

‘~ 15 ~Oct97 276 500 ~ .~ 9 -. ~. ~ 067 ~ (5 f{ ç ~ ‘-h’

15 Nov-97 2,037,000 9.0 0.67 (5.47
IS Dec-97 t57S,000 9.0 0.67 (5.47
15 Jan-98 2,240.000 9.00 0.67 (5.47
15 Feb-98 2.128,000 9.0 0.67 (5.47 4.20
15 Mar-98 3,038,000 9,00 0.67 (5.47 4,20
15 Apr-98 2810,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47 4.20
15 May-98 2,411,500 9,00 0.67 (5.47) 4,20
15 Jun-98 2,572,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.05
15 Jul-98 1,379,000 9.00 0,67 (5.47) 3,53
15 154,000 9.00 0,67 ‘(5.47) 3.53
15 Sep-98 101,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 3.53

4 of 8



EXHIBIT 2

Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the 1982 Contract
DEO9-1 74

Actual Generation ic/kwh Contract Rate 0.67c/kwh Contract 5.47clkwh Contract
(kWh) 2clkwh Contract Rate adjustment for the first Rate adjustment for Rate adjustment

Contract (Estimated Index price per Article adjustment 8 years per Article year 9 through year 20 beginning in year 9 per Adjusted Contract Rate
~ Year Month 2010 forward] - 3 per Article 3.A 3.D.2 per Article 3.D.2 Article 3.0.1 received by NHHA /Brtar

16 ~Oct98 1015000 ~. 900 ~. ~067 ~ ~(547l V~ 420
16 Nov-fl 861,000 9.00 0.67 (5.471 4.20
16 Oec-9 1,039,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
16 Jan-9 689500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
16 Feb-9 2,261,000 9.00 0.67 (5.471 4.20
16 Mar-13 3,031,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4
16 Apr-9 2,488,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
16 May-13 1,274,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
16 Jun-13 161,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
16 Jul-99 105,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
16 Aug-99 - 9.00 0.67 (5.471 4.2
16 Sep-99 1,781,500 9.00 (5.471 4.2
17 ,.~0ct9 1715000 900 ~ j~,,\. ~ .~ ~,, ~‘l~ ~(5471 ~ ~ ~ 42
17 Nov-9 1,732,500 9.00 0. (5.47) 4.2
17 Dec-Il 2,086,000 9.00 0.8 (5.47) 4.2
17 Jan-C 1.944.950 9.00 0.6 (5471 4.2
17 Feb-0 1,236,550 9.00 0.6 (5.471 4.
17 Mar-C 3,584,000 9.00 0.6 (5.47) 4.

17 Apr-00 2,884,000 9.00 0.6 (5.47) 4.
17 May-C 2,985.500 9.00 0.6 (5.47) 4.20
17 Jun-C 2,079,000 9.00 0.6 (5.471 3.64
17 Jul-C 906,500 9.00 0.6 (5.47) 3.53
17 Aug-00 1,484,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 3.53
17 Sep-00 - 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 3.53

~ 18 Oct-00 ~ 900 -.~ ~ -~‘\ ~067 ~ ~ (547)
18 Nov-00 1361500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
18 Dec-00 1.792.000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
18 Jan-01 1239,000 9.00 0.67 (5,47 4
18 Feb-01 1,144,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47 4
18 Mar-01 1,956,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47 4
18 Apr-01 2824,500 9.0 0.67 (5.47 4
18 May-01 1,610.000 9.0 0.67 (5.47 4
18 Jun-01 2,040,500 9.0 0.67 (5.47 4
18 Jul-01 371,000 9.0 0. (5.47 42
18 Aug- - 9.0 0. (5.47 4

18 Sep. - 9.0 0. (5.47 - ,

1S~ s, Oct-Cl ~ ~ 42000 900 ~ I v 06 ~ ~t~(54? \~ ~ ~. 4
19 Nov-C 122,500 9.0 0. (5.47 4

19 Dec-C 581,000 9.0 0.6 (5.4 4
19 Jan- 476.000 9.0 0.6 (5.4 4
19 Feb-02 878,500 9.0 0.6 (5.4 4
19 Mar-02 2,334,500 9.0 0.6 (5,4 4
19 Apr-02 2,730.000 9.0 0.6 (54 4
19 May-02 3,010,000 9.0 0.6 (5.4 4

19 Jun-02 2.422,000 9.0 0.6 (5.4 4
19 Jul-02 304.500 9.0 0.6 (5.4 4.20

5 of 8



EXHIBIT 2

Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the 1982 Contract
DEO9-1 74

Actual Generation ic/kwh Contract Rate 0.67cfkwh Contract 5.47clkwh Contract
(kWh) 2c!kwh Contract Rate adjustment for the first Rate adjustment for Rate adjustment

Contract [Estimated odes price per Article adjustment 8 years per Article year 9 through year 20 beginning in year 9 per Adjusted Contract Rate
Year Monlh 2010 forward) 3 per Article 3.A 3.0.2 per Article 3.0.2 Article 3.0.1 received by NHHA /Briar
19 Aug-0 - 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
19 Sep.0 14000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20

~ 1.20 ~ ~Ocl ~ 350000 ~ ~.~90C ~ 1~ .06 ~ (.~4 ~ 1~ ~42C
20 Nov- 1869,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
20 Dec- 1,928,500 9.00 0.67 (6.47) 4.20
20 Jan- 1,438,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
20 Feb-C 994,000 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.
20 Mar- 1,921.500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.
20 Apr- 3 3,223,500 9.00 0.67 (5.47) 4.
20 May-03 3.108,000 9.0 0.67 (5.47) 4.
20 Jun-0 1,760,500 9. 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
20 Jul-0 105,000 9. 0.67 (5.47) 4.20
20 Aug- 1,599,500 9. 0.67 (5.47) 4.2
20 ~_~!E- 871,500 9. 0.67 (5.47) 37
21 sOct 2 005 500 ~9 “‘. -s S~ ~ ~5 ~ ~ ~1 1.3
21 Nov-03 2,667,000 9,0 (6.47 3.6
21 Dec-03 3,139,500 9.0 (5.47 3.5
21 Jan.04 2,103,500 9.0 (5.47 3.5
21 Feb- 4 885,500 9.0 (5.47 3.5
21 Mar. 4 2,380,000 9.0 (5.47 3.5
21 Apr’04 - 9.0 (5.47 3.53
21 May- 5,824,000 9.00 (5.47 3.53
21 Jun-04 1,337,000 9.0 (5.47 3.53
21 Jul-04 840,000 9.0 (5.47 3.53
21 Aug-04 749,000 9.0 (6.47 3.53
21 Sep-04 1,407,000 9.0 (5.47 3.53

.~22 1Oct ~ 011500 ~ 9 “.~ 1. £..i 11 I 11.~’~. ~ ~ ~~1Iil (5’4 k’~’~ ~i~’ 1.3
22 Nov-04 1410.500 9.0 (5.47 3.5
22 Dec-04 3,069,500 9.0 (5.47 3.5
22 Jan- 2,212.000 9.0 (5.47 3
22 Fob- 2,030.000 9.00 (5.47 3
22 Mar- 1.865,500 9.00 (5.47 3
22 Apr- 3,237,500 9.00 (5.47
22 j~~- 2,772,000 9.00 (5.47
22 Jun- 1,438,500 9.00 (547
22 Jut- 1,841.000 9.00 (5.47
22 Aug- 357,000 9.00 (5.47
22 Sep. 143,500 9.00 (6.47

~ 123 Oct 1 ~ 2 243 500 ~ 1. 1 g1~ I lb III ~ -~ 1. I 11. Is II 1(~ ‘l 11/b. 11/ I~~_ ~/5

23 Nov- 3,104,850 9.00 (5,47
23 Dec-0 2.715,650 9.00 (5.47
23 Jan-06 3,216,500 9.00 (5,47
23 Feb-06 2,661,500 9.00 (5.47 3
23 Mar-06 2,177.000 9.00 (6.47)
23 Apr.06 2,278,500 9.00 (5.47)
23 May-06 2,676,000 9.00 (5.47)

6 of 8



EXHIBIT 2

Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the 1982 Contract
DEO9-174

Actual Generation ic/kwh Contract Rate O.67c/kwh Contract 5.47cilcwh Contract
(kWh) 2clkwh Contract Rate adjustment for the first Rate adjustment for Rate adjustment

Contract [Estimated Index price per Articte adjustment 8 years per Article year 9 ttwough year 20 beginning in year 9 per Adjusted Contract Rate
Year Month 2010 forward] 3 per Articte 3.A 3.0.2 per Article 3.0.2 Articte 3.0.1 received by NHHA /Brtar
23 Jun-06 3069,500 9.00 (5.47) 3.53
23 Jul-06 2,541.000 9.00 (5.471 3.53
23 Aug-06 1,141,000 9.00 (5.47) 3.
23 Sep06 598,500 9.00 (5.47) 3.
24 ~Oct0t ~ ~211750O ~. .. 9 ~. 4 ~ (547 ~ ~ ~! 3
24 Nov-06 2691,500 9. (5.47) 35
24 Dec-06 3.024,000 9. (5.47) 3.53
24 Jan57 2,586,500 9. (5.47) 3.5
24 Feb.07 602,000 9. (5.47) 3.5
24 Mar-07 2,285,500 9.0 (5.47) 3.5
24 Apr-07 3,003000 9.00 (5.47) 3.5
24 May-07 2,709.000 9.0 (5.47 3.5
24 Jun-07 1,540,000 9.0 (5.47
24 Jul-07 1,102,500 9.0 (5.47
24 Aug-07 220,500 9.0 (5.47
24 Sep- 199,500 9.0 (5.47
25 ~4Oct ~906 500 .~. ~9 ... ~ i... .~ (54 -4~
25 Nov. 7 1,571,500 9.0 (5.47 3
25 Dec. 1736,000 9.0 (5.47
25 Jan- 2,450,000 9.0 (5.47
25 Feb- 2.831.500 9.0 (5.47
25 Mar- 3.272.500 9.0 (5.47
25 Apr- 2.961,000 9.0 (5.47 3.
25 May-08 2,061,500 9.6 (5.47 3.
25 763,000 9.00 (5.47 3.
25 Jut- 1,400.000 9.0 (5.47 3.
25 ~~-0 1823,500 9.0 (5.47 3.
25 Sap- t648.500 9.00 (5.47 3.
26 Oct ~% 2 030 000 ~ ~9 ~ ~- 4 .~. (5 ~ 4 4%
26 Nov-0 2,194,500 9.00 (5.4 3.
26 Dec- 3,097,500 9.0 (5.4 3.
26 Jan- 1,960,000 900 (5.4 3.53
26 Feb- 1,484,000 9.0 (5.4 3.53
26 Mar- 3,136.000 9.0 (5.47) 3.53
26 Apr- 2,950,500 9~0 (5.47) 3.53
26 May-09 2,072,000 9.00 (5.47) 3.53
26 Jun-09 2,289,000 9.0 (5.471 3.53
26 Jut- 2,782,500 9.0 (5.471 3.53
26 ~ 2,278,500 9.0 (5.47) 3.53
26 Sep- 1,127000 9.00 (5.47) 3.53

~27 4~ Oct ~ \~19I4500 4 9 .~ 4% ..~ ~4~~.~i-47 ~ ~4%
27 Nov-09 2,677,500 9.0 (5.471 3.53
27 Dec-09 2775,000 9.0 (5,47) 3.53

27 Jan-10 1,962,695 9.0 (5.47) 3.53
27 Feb-10 1,463,805 9.0 (5.47) 3.53
27 ~ 2,491.300 9.00 (5.47) 3,53

7 of 8



EXHIBIT 2

Generation and Article 3 Payment Terms Under the 1982 Contract
DEO9-1 74

Actual Generation lcIkwh Contract Rate 0.67c!kwh Contract 5.47clkwh Contract
(kWh) 2clkwh Contract Rate adjustment for the tirst Rate adjustment for Rate adjustment

Contract [Estimated rides price perMicte adjustment 8 years per Articte year 9 through year 20 beginnIng In year 9 per Adjusted Contract Rate
Year Montt~ 2010 forward] 3 per Article 3.A 30.2 per Articte 3.0.2 Articte 3.0.1 received by NHHAIBr1ar
27 Apr-10 2,609,250 9.00 (5.47) 3.53
27 May-10 2,872,800 9.00 (5.47) 3.53
27 Jun-I 1,873,900 9.00 (5.47) 3.53
27 Jul- 1,219,400 9.00 (5.47) 3.53
27 •~~‘ 737,450 9.00 (5.4 3.53
27 Sep-i 666,400 9.00 (5.4 3.53

~ 28 Oct .. “ 1 242 1612 ~. ~ 9 C .... 1 ~ ii~l(5 ~ “

28 Nov-i 1,872,536 9.00 (5.4
28 Dec-i 2,316,986 9.00 (5.4
28 Jan-i 1,962,695 9.00 (5.4
28 Feb-i 1,463,805 9.00 (5.47)
28 Mar-11 2,491,300 9.00 (5.47)
28 Apr-11 2,609,250 9.00 (5.47) 3
28 May- Z872,800 9.0 (6.47)
28 Jun- 1,873,900 9.0 (5.47)
28 Jut- 1,219,400 9.0 (5.47)
28 ~ 737,450 9.0 (5.47)
28 Sep-il 666,400 9.0 (5.47)

~ ~‘29 I ~ ~Octi 1242150 ~.. I.~. ~ ~ (5 17 ~ .~ ~

29 Nov-il 1,872,535 (5,47)
29 Dec-il 2,316,965 (5.47) 3
29 Jan-12 1,962,695 0 (5.47) 3
29 Feb-12 1,463,805 (5.47) 3
29 Mar-12 2,491,300 00 (5.47) 3
29 Apr-12 2,609,250 0 (5.47) 3.
29 May-12 Z872,800 (5.47) 3,
29 Jun-12 1,873,900 (5.47) 3.
29 Jut-12 1,219,400 (5.47) 3.53
29 Aug-12 737,450 (5.47) 3. 3
29 Sep- 666,400 9 (5.47) 3.

~30~ Oct ~ 1 242 150 ‘~ — ~.. ~ ~ ~(5 ~i ~ ~I 2
30 Nov-i 1,872,535 9 (5.4 3.
30 Dec- 2,316,965 (5.4 3.
30 Jan- 1,962,695 900 (5.4 3.
30 Feb- 1,463,805 (5.47 3.
30 Mar-i 2,491,300 (5.47 3.
30 Apr-i 2,609,260 (5.47 3.
30 May- 2,872,800 9.00 (5.47 3.53
30 Jun. 1,873,900 9.00 (5.47) 3.53
30 Jut- 1,219,400 9.00 (5.47) 3.53
30 Aug-13 737,450 9.00 (5.471 3.53
30 Sep-13 666,400

8 of 8


